



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARION #2-SEAPORT TRUST
U/A/D JUNE 21, 2002,

Defendant Below-Appellant,

v.

TERRAMAR RETAIL CENTERS,
LLC,

Plaintiff Below-Appellee.

No. 433, 2017

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. NO. 12875-VCL

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)
WILKS, LUKOFF & BRACEGIRDLE, LLC
4250 Lancaster Pike, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302) 225-0850

*Attorney for Appellant Marion #2-Seaport
Trust U/A/D June 21, 2002*

Dated: January 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. TERRAMAR CANNOT SATISFY ITS BURDEN TO ESTABLISH PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE TRUST 5

 A. SECTION 3104 PROVIDES NO STATUTORY BASIS FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE TRUST..... 7

 1. The Record Shows That The Trust Did Not “Transact Business” In Delaware 8

 a. Terramar falsely claims that Mr. Cohen (and, by extension, the Trust) dictated material terms of the Taubman-Terramar Sale (AB at 2-3, 7, 12, 23) 10

 b. Terramar incorrectly claims that the Trust participated in forming the Company because it “does not exist separately” from Mr. Cohen, its trustee (AB at 22) 14

 c. Terramar mischaracterizes its acquisition of an interest in Seaport Village as a simple transaction, effectuated entirely through the Company’s formation (AB at 7-8, 22) 15

 2. This Pre-Emptive Declaratory Judgment Action Does Not “Arise From” A Business Transaction In Delaware..... 16

 B. USING SECTION 3104 TO SUBJECT THE TRUST TO THE BURDENS OF LITIGATING IN A FOREIGN JURISDICTION VIOLATES CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES OF DUE PROCESS..... 19

II. TERRAMAR CANNOT JUSTIFY MISUSE OF JUDICIAL NOTICE TO SUBJECT THE TRUST TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN DELAWARE 23

CONCLUSION.....25

EXHIBITS:

Seaport Village Ltd. v. Seaport Village Operating Co.,
Case No. 37-2012-00094928-CU-BC-CTL, 2013 WL 12144700
(Cal. Super. Aug. 2, 2013) (Trial Order).....A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)	8, 20
<i>Barks v. Herzberg</i> , 206 A.2d 507 (Del. 1965)	23
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	19, 20
<i>Cornerstone Techs., LLC v. Conrad</i> , 2003 WL 1787959 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2003)	18
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Organik Kimya Holding A.S.</i> , 2017 WL 4711931 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 2017)	8, 9, 16
<i>EBG Holdings LLC v. Vredezicht's Gravenhage 109 B.V.</i> , 2008 WL 4057745 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 2008)	9
<i>EBP Lifestyle Brands Holdings, Inc. v. Boulbain</i> , 2017 WL 3328363 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2017)	19
<i>Fahey-Hosey v. Capano</i> , 1999 WL 33117229 (Del. Super. Nov. 1, 1999)	5
<i>Greenly v. Davis</i> , 486 A.2d 669 (Del. 1984)	5
<i>Hart Holding Co. Inc. v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> , 593 A.2d 535 (Del. Ch. 1991)	5
<i>LaNuova D&B, S.p.A. v. Bowe Co., Inc.</i> , 513 A.2d 764 (Del. 1986)	5
<i>Presta v. Tepper</i> , 102 Cal. Rptr. 3d 12 (Ct. App. 2009)	14
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 935 A.2d 258 (Del. Ch. 2007)	5

<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 935 A.2d 1046 (Del. Ch. 2007)	8
<i>Seaport Village Ltd. v. Seaport Village Operating Co.</i> , Case No. 37-2012-00094928-CU-BC-CTL, 2013 WL 12144700 (Cal. Super. Aug. 2, 2013).....	22
<i>Tribbitt v. Tribbitt</i> , 963 A.2d 1128 (Del. 2008)	23
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	20
<u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-801	22
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104	<i>passim</i>
D.R.E. 201(e)	23, 24
